part of the clean-up and closure of those facilities to be remediated via the asset remediation obligation. The net carrying
amount of the asset retirement obligation, asset component, included in note 13 amounts to Rnil (2019: R33 million) for the
group and Rnil (2019: Rnil) for the company.

	 The term of the obligation assessment varies according to the site. The maximum term is 16 years.
2020

%
2019

%

Average discount rates
Asset retirement obligation 9.83 12.06
Environmental remediation obligation 11.25 13.03

	 The average escalation factor applied to the current cash flow estimates is 3.56% (2019: 5.17%).

	 Onerous contract
	� The onerous contract relates to a take-or-pay contract relating to Saldanha Works. The Saldanha plant was placed in care and

maintenance.

	 Restructuring cost
	� The restructuring cost relates to the section 189 retrenchments, announced in June 2020 and finalised during December 2020

and January 2021.

	 The sensitivity of the carrying amount of the obligations at 31 December 2020 in response to changes in key inputs is:

Carrying amount at 31 December 2020

Asset
retirement
obligation
increase/
(decrease)

Rm

Environmental
remediation

obligation
increase/
(decrease)

Rm

Percentage change in all cash flows
+10% (29) (190)
-10% 29 190
Percentage change in cash flows in first five years
+10% (26) (165)
-10% 26 165
Basis point change in discount rate
+100 bps (4) (30)
-100 bps 4 30
Basis point change in discount rate in first five years
+100 bps (4) (25)
-100 bps 4 25

ArcelorMittal South Africa - 75 - Audited annual financial statements 2020

Notes to the group and company annual
financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 December 2020

AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27.	 Trade and other payables
Group Company

2020
Rm

2019
Rm

2020
Rm

2019
Rm

Trade payables
Trade payables 7 411 8 112 6 984 7 184
TSR programme 501 823 501 823

Total 7 912 8 935 7 485 8 007

Other payables
Leave pay 474 409 473 408
Refund liability 7 6 7 6
Sundry 310 414 301 400

Total 791 829 781 814

Non-current trade and other payables 283 373 282 372
Current trade and other payables 8 420 9 391 7 984 8 449

Total 8 703 9 764 8 266 8 821

	 TSR programme
	� The TSR programme is the sale of receivables balances to third parties. At the date of sale, ArcelorMittal South Africa transfers

control and all significant risks and rewards and retains the right to receive cash normally associated with ownership of these
receivables. Therefore, these trade receivables were derecognised at the date of sale. The debtors, however, will settle the balance
due to ArcelorMittal South Africa Ltd and thereafter the company is obligated to transfer those amounts to the third parties.

	 Leave pay benefits accrual
	� In terms of group and company policy, employees are entitled to accumulate vested leave benefits not taken within a leave cycle.